Estimate

Revised
Estimate

Increase
(Decrease)

Loans and leases Loans and
leases, net $ 5,116,497 $ 5,114,355 $ (2,142 )

Premises and equipment

Premises
and
equipment,
net

95,208 72,202 (23,006 )

Deferred taxes Other assets 94,307 120,411 26,104

Other liabilities Other
liabilities 70,761 66,806 (3,955 )

Based on the preliminary purchase price allocation, we recorded $1.2 billion in goodwill and $55.7 million in core
deposit intangibles as a result of the acquisition. The core deposit intangible asset is being amortized over the
estimated useful life of approximately ten years utilizing an accelerated method. Goodwill is not amortized, but is
periodically evaluated for impairment. None of the goodwill is deductible for income tax purposes.
The following pro forma financial information for the periods presented reflects our estimated consolidated pro forma
results of operations as if the YDKN acquisition occurred on January 1, 2016, unadjusted for potential cost savings
and other business synergies we expect to receive as a result of the acquisition:

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) FNB YDKN Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Revenue (net interest income and non-interest income) $491,462 $74,574 $ (2,381 ) $ 563,655
Net income 125,659 22,435 (2,498 ) 145,596
Net income available to common stockholders 121,605 22,435 (2,498 ) 141,542
Earnings per common share – basic 0.58 0.70 — 0.50
Earnings per common share – diluted 0.57 0.70 — 0.50
Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
Revenue (net interest income and non-interest income) 392,178 138,445 (2,645 ) 527,978
Net income 67,432 25,203 (3,931 ) 88,704
Net income available to common stockholders 63,412 25,203 (3,931 ) 84,684
Earnings per common share – basic 0.31 0.56 — 0.28
Earnings per common share – diluted 0.31 0.56 — 0.28
The pro forma adjustments reflect amortization and associated taxes related to the preliminary purchase accounting
adjustments made to record various acquired items at fair value.
In connection with the YDKN acquisition, we incurred expenses related to systems conversions and other costs of
integrating and conforming acquired operations with and into FNB. These merger-related expenses, that were
expensed as incurred, amounted to $53.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017. Contract terminations and

[…]

Fair value, beginning of period $26,962 $11,538 $17,546 $11,503
Fair value, end of period 27,173 11,504 27,173 11,504

We did not have a valuation allowance for MSRs for either period presented in the table above.
The fair value of MSRs is highly sensitive to changes in assumptions and is determined by estimating the present
value of the asset’s future cash flows utilizing market-based prepayment rates, discount rates and other assumptions
validated through comparison to trade information, industry surveys and with the use of independent third party
appraisals. Changes in prepayment speed assumptions have the most significant impact on the fair value of MSRs.
Generally, as interest rates decline, mortgage loan prepayments accelerate due to increased refinance activity, which
results in a decrease in the fair value of the MSR. Measurement of fair value is limited to the conditions existing and
the assumptions utilized as of a particular point in time, and those assumptions may not be appropriate if they are
applied at a different time.
Following is a summary of the sensitivity of the fair value of MSRs to changes in key assumptions:

(dollars in thousands) June 30,
2017

December 31,
2016

Weighted average life (months) 78.6 79.0
Constant prepayment rate (annualized) 10.2 % 9.9 %
Discount rate 9.8 % 9.8 %
Effect on fair value due to change in interest rates:
+0.25% $1,406 $ 692
+0.50% 2,638 1,288
-0.25% (1,585 ) (789 )
-0.50% (3,241 ) (1,680 )
The sensitivity calculations above are hypothetical and should not be considered to be predictive of future
performance. Changes in fair value based on adverse changes in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because
the relationship of the changes in assumptions to fair value may not be linear. Also, in this table, the effects of an
adverse variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of the MSRs is calculated without changing any other
assumptions, while in reality, changes in one factor may result in changing another, which may magnify or contract
the effect of the change.